

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No(s). 11308 OF 2011

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

BARUN KUMAR MALLA (DEAD) THR. LRS.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL No(s). 17387 OF 2017

O R D E R

It is stated at the Bar that during the pendency of these appeal, the sole respondent/ Barun Kumar Malla died on 05.11.2017 and his legal representative have been brought on record.

Having regard to the fact that the respondent died on 05.11.2017 and the High Court having held in favour of the respondent herein, we do not think this is a fit case where the appeals should be considered on merit.

Hence, the Civil appeals are dismissed.

.....J.  
[B.V. NAGARATHNA]

.....J.  
[UJJAL BHUYAN]

NEW DELHI  
JANUARY 28, 2026

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.4 SECTION XVI  
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 11308/2011

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

BARUN KUMAR MALLA (DEAD) THR. LRS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 1/2010 - DIRECTIONS

WITH

C.A. No. 17387/2017 (XVI)

Date : 28-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s) : Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.  
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Ms. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Aparna Jha, AOR  
Mr. Mithilesh Jha, Adv.  
Ms. Jessy Kurian, Adv.  
Ms. Geeta Verma, Adv.  
Ms. Ruby Mohd. Wasim, Adv.  
  
Mr. Sumanta Chakrabarty, Adv.  
Mr. Joydeep Mukherjee, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Civil Appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed  
order.

Pending application (s) shall stand disposed of.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(signed order is placed on the file)